# **Website Policy**

#### Use of the Website

The website operated by itswellness, a non-profit organization (hereinafter referred to as "the Organization"), is subject to the following terms (hereinafter referred to as "the Terms"). Before using this website (hereinafter referred to as "the Website"), please carefully read the Terms and agree to them. By accessing or using the Website, you are deemed to have agreed to all the conditions set forth below.

The Organization reserves the right to modify the Terms without prior notice.

## 1. Copyrights and Trademarks

- 1) All images, text, audio, video, programs, and other content (hereinafter referred to as "Content") posted on the Website are protected under copyright law and are owned by the Organization unless otherwise specified. If the copyright belongs to a third party, the respective author retains ownership. Users (hereinafter referred to as "Users") may not copy, alter, distribute, or repurpose any Content beyond the scope permitted by copyright law, including but not limited to using it on other websites, social networking services, or printed materials, without prior authorization from the rights holder.
- 2) The Organization may freely use or repurpose any information submitted by Users on the Website, such as posts on message boards, responses to surveys, or any other submissions, excluding personal information, without notifying the Users in advance.
- 3) Trademarks, including logos used on the Website, are protected under trademark laws, the Unfair Competition Prevention Act, and other intellectual property laws.

#### 2. Disclaimer

The Organization makes every effort to ensure the accuracy, completeness, and usefulness of the information provided on the Website but does not guarantee its reliability.

The Organization shall not be liable for any damages incurred by Users due to the use of the Website, including but not limited to software and hardware malfunctions. Additionally, the Organization reserves the right to suspend or discontinue the operation of the Website without prior notice.

#### 3. Recommended Environment

The Website is best viewed using the following browsers:

- PC: Latest versions of Edge, Google Chrome, Firefox, and Safari
- Smartphone: Latest versions of Google Chrome and Safari

This Website also uses **JavaScript**. If disabled in your browser settings, some features may not function properly. Please enable JavaScript for full access.

### 4. Information Security

The Organization recognizes the importance of online security and is committed to maintaining data protection measures.

In the event of a security breach, the Organization will take emergency action to minimize losses, investigate the cause, and implement preventative measures.

Personal data handling on the Website follows the separately established "**Privacy Policy**".

## 5. Cookies

For information regarding cookies, please refer to our "Cookie Policy".

#### 6. Links

Linking to the Website is generally permitted. However, links from websites that violate public order and morality or are involved in illegal activities are strictly prohibited. Users must clearly indicate that they are linking to the Organization's Website. The Organization is not responsible for the content of third-party websites linked from this Website.

## 7. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

- 1) The interpretation and application of these Terms and the Website are governed by the laws of Japan.
- 2) Any disputes arising in connection with these Terms or the Website shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Tokyo District Court as the court of first instance.